No. 225, S.]

[Published April 2, 1901.

CHAPTER 93.

AN ACT relating to certificates of juror's attendance to amend section 2560 of the statutes of 1898.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Duty of juror before receiving certificate. SECTION 1. Section 2560 of the statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "certificate shall be receipted for by the juror" in the fifth and sixth lines of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof, the following words: "Jurors shall make affidavit thereto and receipt for same," so that said section as amended, shall read as follows: Section 2560. The clerk of the court whenever a jury shall be discharged, or at the end of each term of court, or within ten days thereafter, shall make out a certificate to each juror attending the court, certifying the number of days attendance, the number of miles travelled, and the amount of compensation due him, and every such juror shall make affidavit thereto and receipt for same, before it shall be delivered to him, and thereupon the county treasurer shall pay the amount thereof out of the county treasury.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1901.

No. 318, S.]

[Published April 2, 1901.

CHAPTER 94.

AN ACT requiring the attorney general to make a biennial report, and providing for the publication of the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

What to report. SECTION 1. The attorney general shall prepare in each even numbered year a report, to be delivered by him to the governor on or before the tenth day of December, containing an account of all matters pertaining to this office for the biennial period and the substance of all legal opinions rendered by him on matters of public interest, together with an index of the same.

Number of copies to be printed. SECTION 2. This report shall be published by the commissioners of public printing in the public documents of the state and there shall also be published by the commissioners of public printing one thousand separate copies to be bound in cloth, of which number one hundred and fifty copies shall be delivered to the attorney general for distribution, and the balance shall be delivered to the superintendent of public property and distributed by him as and in the manner provided by law for the distribution of reports of the other elective state officers.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1901.

No. 45, S.]

[Published April 2, 1901.

CHAPTER 95.

AN ACT to enable cities of the fourth class to build and maintain public water and electric lighting works.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Cities may own personal and real property for purpose of act. SECTION 1. Every city of the fourth class in the state of Wisconsin, whether operating under a general or special charter, is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase, lease or construct steam power or water power for the purpose of maintaining and operating for public use, lighting plants and water works, and for such purpose may lease, purchase and hold the necessary real and personal property.

Authority granted by act to be authorized by vote of people. SECTION 2. The authority and power granted in section one of this act shall be exercised only when the same shall have been